Total non-current liabilities 7,203 4,075 6,962 4,016

Liabilitites falling due in a
period longer than five years 1,082  1,082

The 1998 EUR 47,765.37 (equivalent FIM 284,000) warrant bond is paid up. The bond is non-interest bearing
and will be repaid in a single sum on October 16, 2001.

 The exchange period for A warrants is from October 1, 2000 to October 31, 2004 and for B warrants from
October 1, 2002 to October 31, 2004. The subscription price is EUR 4.76 per share (equivalent FIM 28.28 per
share). Holders of A warrants are entitled to subscribe 142,000 shares to a total nominal value of EUR 47,765.37
(equivalent FIM 284,000), and holders of B warrants to subscribe 142,000 shares to a total nominal value of
EUR 47,765.37 (equivalent FIM 284,000). The subscription period may not begin before the company's adjusted
earnings per share have risen by an annual average of 10% on the 1997 figure. The subscription price will
be lowered after October 1, 1998, and by the amount of dividend distributed per share before subscription
on the record date of each dividend distribution.

By the end of 2000, no warrants had been exercised to subscribe shares.

Group Group Parent Parent
 company company
EUR 1,000 2000 1999 2000 1999

10 .  RECEIVABLES

Current receivables
Receivables from Group companies
Trade receivables 217 133
Loan receivables 998 516
Other receivables 673
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 285
Total 2,173 649

Receivables from others
Trade receivables 6,605 4,113 5,233 3,715
Other receivables 62 99 28 34
Prepaid expenses and accrued income 1,438 452 1,401 381
Total 8,105 4,664 6,661 4,130

Deferred tax assets 164 80

Total current receivables 8,269 4,744 8,834 4,779

11. EQUITY

Share capital Jan. 1 1,763 1,763 1,763 1,763
Bonus issue 71 71
Share capital Dec. 31 1,834 1,763 1,834 1,763

Premium fund Jan. 1 2,767 1,085 2,767 1,085
Transfer to premium fund
from reserve fund 1,682 1,682
Transfer to share capital at
time of bonus issue -71 -71
Premium fund Dec. 31 2,696 2,767 2,696 2,767

Reserve fund Jan. 1  1,682 1,682
Transfer from reserve fund
to premium fund -1,682 -1,682
Reserve fund Dec. 31  0 0

Retained earnings 5,760 3,319 5,466 2,920
Dividend distributed -1,572 -882 -1,572 -882
Conversion differences -3 4
Retained earnings 4,185 2,441 3,894 2,038

Profit for the financial period 4,236 3,318 4,379 3,428

Total equity 12,951 10,289 12,803 9,996

Up to July 9, 2000, the share capital was EUR 1,762,609.47 (equivalent FIM 10,480,000), divided into 5,240,000
shares with a nominal value of EUR 0.34 (equivalent FIM 2). After registration of the bonus issue on July 10,
2000, the share capital is EUR 1,834,000.00, divided into 5,240,000 shares. The equivalent book value is EUR